Inter-segment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the selling prices used for sales made to the

third parties at the then prevailing market prices.

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies.  Segment

profit represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of central administration costs, directors'

remuneration, certain other income, finance income and finance costs, after inter-segment elimination.

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments, all assets

and liabilities are allocated to operating segments other than assets and liabilities attributable to head office.

Following the change in the composition of the Group's operating segments that results in a change in

reportable segments during the current year, previously reported segment information is restated accordingly.

Power

generation

Intelligent

operation and

maintenance

Others Segment total Elimination

Total

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Segment revenue

Sales to external

customers* 1,736,350  244,834 201,864 2,183,048 -  2,183,048

Inter-segment

revenues - 63,919 934,237 998,156 (998,156) - 

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 1,736,350 308,753 1,136,101 3,181,204 (998,156) 2,183,048

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════

Segment results 1,099,771 26,690 5,003   1,131,464  1,131,464

Unallocated other

gains and losses, net

   181,113

Unallocated income   56,145

Unallocated expenses   (8,528)

Finance income   16,115

Finance costs   (446,120)

   ────────

Profit before income

tax

 930,189

Income tax expense   (121,733)

   ────────

Profit for the year   808,456

   ══════════

At 31 December 2021

Segment assets 21,275,208 320,156 2,236,737 23,832,101  23,832,101

Unallocated assets   203,311

   ────────

Total assets   24,035,412

   ══════════

Segment liabilities (14,909,021) (127,663) (1,060,252) (16,096,936)  (16,096,936)

Unallocated liabilities   (384,995)

   ────────

Total liabilities   (16,481,931)

   ══════════

*Revenue from power generation comprised revenue generated from wind power plants and solar power plants of RMB1,544,084,000

and RMB192,266,000 respectively.

7

Power

generation

Intelligent

operation and

maintenance

Others Segment total Elimination

Total

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Segment revenue

Sales to external

customers* 1,728,443 154,316 117,995 2,000,754 - 2,000,754

Inter-segment

revenues - 75,867 475,878 551,745 (551,745) -

 ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 1,728,443 230,183 593,873 2,552,499 (551,745) 2,000,754

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════

Segment results 991,606 38,820 3,666 1,034,092  1,034,092

Unallocated other

gains and losses, net

   105,428

Unallocated income   30,376

Unallocated expenses   (13,814)

Finance income   10,964

Finance costs   (404,420)

   ────────

Profit before income

tax

 762,626

Income tax expense   (78,418)

   ────────

Profit for the year   684,208

   ══════════

At 31 December 2020

Segment assets 16,348,975 198,681 2,869,729 19,417,385  19,417,385

Unallocated assets   110,896

   ────────

Total assets   19,528,281

   ══════════

Segment liabilities (11,197,561) (44,737) (1,332,067) (12,574,365)  (12,574,365)

Unallocated liabilities   (459,414)

   ────────

Total liabilities   (13,033,779)

   ══════════

*Revenue from power generation comprised revenue generated from wind power plants and solar power plants of RMB1,385,295,000 and

RMB343,148,000 respectively.

8

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Other segment information

Power

generation

Intelligent

operation and

maintenance

Others Unallocated

Total

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Amounts included in the measure of segment profit or loss or segment assets:

Additions to non-current assets (including

property, plant and equipment and right-of-

use assets) 6,084,610 11,857 5,511 - 6,101,978

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 431,456 8,120 11,343 - 450,919

Amortization of other intangible assets and

depreciation of right-of-use assets 33,073 - 4,586 - 37,659

Share-based compensation 7,937 118 826 - 8,881

Interests in joint ventures and associates 1,731,864 - 51,367 - 1,783,231

Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures and

associates, net 153,093 - (582) - 152,511

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════

Amounts regularly provided to the CODM but not included in the measure of  segment profit or loss :

Loss /(gain) on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 379 203 (189) - 393

Reversal of impairment loss on trade

receivables - - (5,485) - (5,485)

Reversal of impairment loss on other

receivables (9,956) - (12,109) - (22,065)

Finance income (2,087) (80) (13,948) - (16,115)

Finance costs 437,339 219 8,562 - 446,120

Income tax expense 90,041 2,352 29,340 - 121,733

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════

9

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Other segment information

Power

generation

Intelligent

operation and

maintenance

Others Unallocated

Total

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Amounts included in the measure of segment profit or loss or segment assets:

Additions to non-current assets (including

property, plant and equipment and right-of-

use assets)

3,007,188 22,733 2,987

-

3,032,908

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 473,073 8,353 13,706 - 495,132

Amortization of other intangible assets and

depreciation of right-of-use assets

36,252 - 4,628

-

40,880

Share-based compensation 12,805 154 2,220 - 15,179

Interests in joint ventures and associates 1,967,156 - 19,599 - 1,986,755

Share of profit/(loss)  of joint ventures and

associates, net 131,852 - (17,574) - 114,278

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════

Amounts regularly provided to the CODM but not included in the measure of  segment profit or loss:

Loss /(gain) on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 3,960 (4) 283 - 4,239

Write-down of inventories - - 3,669 - 3,669

Write-down of property, plant and equipment 2,123 - 21,304 - 23,427

Reversal of impairment loss on contract assets (635) - - - (635)

Reversal of impairment loss on trade

receivables (5,182) - (1,454) - (6,636)

Impairment loss on other receivables 3,359   - 13,611 - 16,970

Impairment loss on amounts due from joint

ventures - - 1,200 - 1,200

Finance income (1,223)  (37) (9,704) - (10,964)

Finance costs 395,083 - 9,337 - 404,420

Income tax expense 57,770 7,106 13,542 - 78,418

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════

10

(b) Geographical segments

The Group's operations are mainly located in the PRC and the remaining operations are located in the United

States of America and Hong Kong.

Information about the Group's revenue from external customers is presented based on the location of the

customers. Information about the Group's non-current assets (excluding deferred tax assets and financial assets)

is presented based on the geographical location of the assets.

 Revenue  Non-current assets

 Year ended 31

December 2021